CHANGES IN NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS
REVENUE

Conference 389,422$

Membership dues 86,700

Contributions and grants 346,100

Miscellaneous 1,226

Total revenue 823,448

EXPENSES

Conferences and meetings 325,011

Personnel 223,063

Professional fees 168,198

Grants 87,000

Occupancy 21,200

Travel 17,160

Credit card processing fees 12,874

Information technology 6,441

Office expenses 2,007

Insurance 1,643

Miscellaneous 1,924

Total expenses 866,521

NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM RESTRICTIONS

Satisfaction of time restrictions 74,500

Change in net assets without donor resrictions 31,427

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS
Contributions and grants 144,602

Satisfaction of time restrictions (74,500)

Change in net assets with donor restrictions 70,102

Change in net assets 101,529

Net assets at beginning of year, previously stated 655,701

Adjustment for change in basis of accounting (see Note 1) (27,694)

Net assets at beginning of year, restated 628,007

Net assets at end of year 729,536$

NATIONAL ENERGY AND UTILITY AFFORDABILITY COALITION
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Year Ended December 31, 2018

See accompanying notes.
5

Annual Research Management

Conference and Advocacy Total and General Fundraising Total

Conferences and meetings 291,899$   22,093$   313,992$   11,019$   -$   325,011$

Personnel 89,224   44,613   133,837   44,613   44,613   223,063

Professional fees 100,784   21,909   122,693   23,421   22,084   168,198

Grants -   87,000   87,000   -   -   87,000

Occupancy 8,480   4,240   12,720   4,240   4,240   21,200

Travel 6,864   3,432   10,296   3,432   3,432   17,160

Credit card processing fees -   -   -   12,874   -   12,874

Information technology 2,577   1,288   3,865   1,288   1,288   6,441

Office expenses -   -   -   2,007   -   2,007

Insurance -   -   -   1,643   -   1,643

Miscellaneous 1,732   192   1,924   -   -   1,924

Total expenses 501,560$   184,767$   686,327$   104,537$   75,657$   866,521$

Program Services

NATIONAL ENERGY AND UTILITY AFFORDABILITY COALITION
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

Year Ended December 31, 2018

See accompanying notes.
6

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Change in net assets 101,529$

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets

 to net cash flows from operating activities

(Increase) decrease in assets

Promises to give (70,500)

Security deposits 4,258

Increase (decrease) in liabilities

Accounts payable 6,038

Grant payable 9,000

Accrued vacation 7,081

Deferred membership revenue (13,650)